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Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP 

0483-01	 •	•	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/15 mg)	 100s	 Tylenol® w/Codeine	 AA
0484-03	 •	•	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/30 mg)	 30s	 Tylenol® w/Codeine	 AA
0484-01	 •	•	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/30 mg)	 100s	 Tylenol® w/Codeine	 AA
0484-10	 •	•	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/30 mg)	 1000s	 Tylenol® w/Codeine	 AA
0484-62	 •	•	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/30 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Tylenol® w/Codeine	 AA 
				    Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)			 
0485-01	 •	•	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/60 mg)	 100s	 Tylenol® w/Codeine	 AA
0485-05	 •	•	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/60 mg)	 500s	 Tylenol® w/Codeine	 AA

Buprenorphine and Naloxone Sublingual Tablets 

8005-03	 •	•	 Buprenorphine and Naloxone Sublingual Tablets  (2 mg/0.5 mg) 	 30s	 Suboxone®	 AB
8020-03	 •	•	 Buprenorphine and Naloxone Sublingual Tablets  (8 mg/2 mg) 	 30s	 Suboxone®	 AB

Clomipramine Hydrochloride Capsules, USP

8806-01	 •	•	 Clomipramine Hydrochloride Capsules, USP (25 mg)	 100s	 Anafranil™	 AB
8807-01	 •	•	 Clomipramine Hydrochloride Capsules, USP (50 mg)	 100s	 Anafranil™	 AB
8808-01	 •	•	 Clomipramine Hydrochloride Capsules, USP (75 mg)	 100s	 Anafranil™	 AB

Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Aspartate, Dextroamphetamine Sulfate,  
Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (Mixed Salts of a Single Entity Amphetamine Product) 

8891-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Aspartate, 	 100s	 Adderall®	 AB 
				    Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (5 mg)	
8884-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Aspartate, 	 100s	 Adderall®	 AB 
				    Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (7.5 mg)	
8892-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Aspartate, 	 100s	 Adderall®	 AB 
				    Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (10 mg)	
8885-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Aspartate,  	 100s	 Adderall®	 AB 
				    Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (15 mg)
8893-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Aspartate,  	 100s	 Adderall®	 AB 
				    Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (20 mg)
8894-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Aspartate, 	 100s	 Adderall®	 AB 
	   			   Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (30 mg)
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Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets 

1219-01	 •	•	Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets  (5 mg) 	 100s	 Evekeo®	 AA
1220-01	 •	 •	 Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets  (10 mg)  	 100s	 Evekeo®	 AA

This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete information on the REMS program:  
https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html

This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete information on the REMS program:  
https://www.btodrems.com/SitePages/Welcome.aspx

https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html
https://www.btodrems.com/SitePages/Welcome.aspx
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20a08.pdf
https://www.mallinckrodt.com/PI/l20a13.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20B06.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/x30000155.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20d07.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/MG20A08.pdf
https://www.mallinckrodt.com/Medguide/MG20a13.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/L20B07.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/X30000156.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/L20D11.pdf
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Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine 
Aspartate Extended-Release Capsules (Mixed Salts of a Single Entity Amphetamine Product) 

8951-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, 	 100s	 Adderall® XR	 AB 
				    Amphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Aspartate Extended-Release Capsules (5 mg)	
8952-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, 	 100s	 Adderall® XR	 AB 
				    Amphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Aspartate Extended-Release Capsules (10 mg)	
8953-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, 	 100s	 Adderall® XR	 AB 
				    Amphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Aspartate Extended-Release Capsules (15 mg)	
8954-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, 	 100s	 Adderall® XR	 AB 
				    Amphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Aspartate Extended-Release Capsules (20 mg)
8955-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, 	 100s	 Adderall® XR	 AB 
				    Amphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Aspartate Extended-Release Capsules (25 mg)
8956-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, 	 100s	 Adderall® XR	 AB 
				    Amphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Aspartate Extended-Release Capsules (30 mg) 

Dextroamphetamine Sulfate Tablets, USP 

8958-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate Tablets, USP (5 mg) 	 100s	 Dextrostat®	 AA
8959-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate Tablets, USP (10 mg) 	 100s	 Dextrostat®	 AA
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Dextroamphetamine Sulfate Extended-Release Capsules 

8960-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate Extended-Release Capsules (5 mg) 	 100s	 Dexedrine® Spansule®	 AB
8961-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate Extended-Release Capsules (10 mg) 	 100s	 Dexedrine® Spansule®	 AB
8962-01	 •	•	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate Extended-Release Capsules (15 mg) 	 100s	 Dexedrine® Spansule®	 AB

Diphenoxylate Hydrochloride and Atropine Sulfate Tablets, USP 

1236-01	 •	 	 Diphenoxylate Hydrochloride and Atropine Sulfate Tablets, USP	 100s	 Lomotil®	 AA
				    (2.5 mg/0.025 mg) 	
1236-10	 •	 	 Diphenoxylate Hydrochloride and Atropine Sulfate Tablets, USP	 1000s	 Lomotil®	 AA		
				    (2.5 mg/0.025 mg) 

http://mallinckrodt.com/pi/l20d14.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20d03.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20d05.pdf
https://www.mallinckrodt.com/PI/l20d15.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/mg20d14.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/L20D10.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/L20D09.pdf
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Oral Transmucosal Fentanyl Citrate  

9202-30	 •	•	 Oral Transmucosal Fentanyl Citrate (200 mcg)	 30 Units/carton	 ACTIQ®	 AB
9204-30	 •	•	 Oral Transmucosal Fentanyl Citrate (400 mcg)	 30 Units/carton	 ACTIQ

®

	 AB
9206-30	 •	•	 Oral Transmucosal Fentanyl Citrate (600 mcg)	 30 Units/carton	 ACTIQ

®

	 AB
9208-30	 •	•	 Oral Transmucosal Fentanyl Citrate (800 mcg)	 30 Units/carton	 ACTIQ

®

	 AB
9212-30	 •	•	 Oral Transmucosal Fentanyl Citrate (1200 mcg)	 30 Units/carton	 ACTIQ

®

	 AB
9216-30	 •	•	 Oral Transmucosal Fentanyl Citrate (1600 mcg)	 30 Units/carton	 ACTIQ

®

	 AB

Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP  

0123-01	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 100s	 Norco®	 AA
0123-12	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 120s	 Norco®	 AA
0123-05	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 500s	 Norco®	 AA
0123-10	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 1000s	 Norco®	 AA
0123-62	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Norco®	 AA 
				    Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
0124-01	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg) 	 100s	 Norco®	 AA
0124-12	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg)	 120s	 Norco®	 AA
0124-05	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg) 	 500s	 Norco®	 AA
0124-10	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg) 	 1000s	 Norco®	 AA
0124-62	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Norco®	 AA 
	   			   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
0125-01	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg) 	 100s	 Norco®	 AA
0125-12	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg)	 120s	 Norco®	 AA
0125-05	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg) 	 500s	 Norco®	 AA
0125-10	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg) 	 1000s	 Norco®	 AA
0125-62	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg) 	 100 U.D.	 Norco®	 AA 
	   			   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
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Fentanyl Transdermal System 

9112-76	 •	•	 Fentanyl Transdermal System (12 mcg/hr)	 5 patches/carton	 DURAGESIC®	 AB 
9125-76	 •	•	 Fentanyl Transdermal System (25 mcg/hr)	 5 patches/carton	 DURAGESIC®	 AB
9037-76	 •	•	Fentanyl Transdermal System (37.5 mcg/hr)	 5 patches/carton	 DURAGESIC®	 AB
9150-76	 •	•	 Fentanyl Transdermal System (50 mcg/hr)	 5 patches/carton	 DURAGESIC®	 AB
9062-76	 •	•	 Fentanyl Transdermal System (62.5 mcg/hr)	 5 patches/carton	 DURAGESIC®	 AB
9175-76	 •	•	 Fentanyl Transdermal System (75 mcg/hr)	 5 patches/carton	 DURAGESIC®	 AB
9100-76	 •	•	 Fentanyl Transdermal System (100 mcg/hr)	 5 patches/carton	 DURAGESIC®	 AB
This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete information on the REMS program:  
https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html

This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete information on the REMS program: 
https://www.tirfremsaccess.com/home

This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete information on the REMS program:  
https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html

https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html
https://www.tirfremsaccess.com/home
https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/x30000066.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/pi/1230000.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20h32.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/Medguide/X30000067.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/1110000.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/MG20H32.pdf
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Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP 

0376-01	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/300 mg)	 100s	 Vicodin®	 AA
0376-05	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/300 mg)	 500s	 Vicodin®	 AA
0377-01	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/300 mg) 	 100s	 Vicodin®	 AA
0377-05	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/300 mg)	 500s	 Vicodin®	 AA
0378-01	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/300 mg) 	 100s	 Vicodin®	 AA 
0378-05	 •	•	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/300 mg) 	 500s	 Vicodin®	 AA

Hydromorphone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP 

3243-01	 •	•	 Hydromorphone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (2 mg)  	 100s	 Dilaudid®	 AB 
3244-01	 •	•	 Hydromorphone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (4 mg)  	 100s	 Dilaudid®	 AB  
3249-01	 •	•	 Hydromorphone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (8 mg) 	 100s	 Dilaudid®	 AB

Levorphanol Tartrate Tablets, USP 

2224-01	 •	•	 Levorphanol Tartrate Tablets, USP (2 mg) 	 100s	 Levorphanol Tartrate	 AB 
						      (Sentynl Therapeutics)

Methadone Hydrochloride Dispersible Tablets (methadone hydrochloride for oral suspension, USP) 

0540-34	 •	  	 Methadose™ Dispersible Tablets	 100s	 Diskets®	 AA 
				    (methadone hydrochloride tablets for oral suspension, USP) (40 mg) 
2540-01	 •	 	 Methadone Hydrochloride Tablets	 100s	 Diskets®	 AA 
		   		  (methadone hydrochloride tablets for oral suspension, USP) 
		   		  (dispersible, orange flavored) (40 mg)

Methadone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP 

5755-01	 •	•	Methadone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (5 mg) 	 100s	 Dolophine®	 AA
5755-62	 •	•	Methadone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (5 mg) 	 100 U.D.	 Dolophine®	 AA 
				    Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
5771-01	 •	•	Methadone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (10 mg) 	 100s	 Dolophine®	 AA
5771-62	 •	•	Methadone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (10 mg) 	 100 U.D.	 Dolophine®	 AA 
				    Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for  
complete information on the REMS program: https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html

This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete  
information on the REMS program: https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html

This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete  
information on the REMS program:  https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html

This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete  
information on the REMS program: https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html

http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/l20l04.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/mg20l04.pdf
https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html
https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html 
https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20h32.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20h29.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20m27.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20m23.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/MG20H32.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/Medguide/MG20H29.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/L20M28.pdf
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Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Tablets, USP 

1142-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (5 mg)	 100s	 Ritalin®	 AB
1144-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (10 mg)	 100s	 Ritalin®	 AB 
1146-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (20 mg)	 100s	 Ritalin®	 AB

6

4123-03	 •	  	 Methadone Hydrochloride Oral Concentrate, USP 	 30 mL	 NA	 AA 
				    (raspberry flavored) (10 mg/mL) 
4123-10	 •	  	 Methadone Hydrochloride Oral Concentrate, USP 	 1000 mL	 NA	 AA		   
				    (raspberry flavored) (10 mg/mL)
0527-10	 •	  	 Methadose™ Oral Concentrate (methadone hydrochloride oral 	 1000 mL	 NA	 AA		   
				    concentrate, USP) (10 mg/mL)
8725-10	 •	  	 Methadose™ Sugar-Free (methadone hydrochloride oral concentrate, USP) 	 1000 mL	 NA	 AA 
	  		   	(dye-free, sugar-free, unflavored) (10 mg/mL)

Methadone Hydrochloride Oral Concentrate, USP AND Methadose™ Oral Concentrate  
(methadone hydrochloride oral concentrate, USP) 

Methadone Hydrochloride Oral Solution, USP 

6225-05	 •	•		  Methadone Hydrochloride Oral Solution, USP (raspberry flavored) (5 mg/5 mL)	 500 mL	 NA	 AA		
6221-05	 •	•		  Methadone Hydrochloride Oral Solution, USP (raspberry flavored) (10 mg/5 mL)	 500 mL	 NA	 AA

This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete 
 information on the REMS program: https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html

https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html
http://mallinckrodt.com/pi/L2MM11.pdf
https://www.mallinckrodt.com/PI/l20m61.pdf
https://www.mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20m60.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20m45.pdf
https://www.mallinckrodt.com/Medguide/MG20m60.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/L20M46.pdf
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Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsules, USP 

1810-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsules, USP (10 mg)	 100s	 Metadate® CD	 AB
1820-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsules, USP (20 mg)	 100s	 Metadate® CD	 AB
1830-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsules, USP (30 mg)	 100s	 Metadate® CD	 AB
1840-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsules, USP (40 mg)	 100s	 Metadate® CD	 AB
1850-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsules, USP (50 mg)	 100s	 Metadate® CD	 AB
1860-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsules, USP (60 mg)	 100s	 Metadate® CD	 AB

Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Tablets, USP 

1445-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Tablets, USP (10 mg)	 100s	 Ritalin-SR®	 AB         
1473-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Tablets, USP (20 mg)	 100s	 Ritalin-SR®	 AB
0127-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Tablets, USP (27 mg)	 100s	 Concerta®	     BX**†

0136-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Tablets, USP (36 mg)	 100s	 Concerta®	     BX**† 
0154-01	 •	•	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Tablets, USP (54 mg)	 100s	 Concerta®	     BX**†

7

**Therapeutic equivalence rating is BX. See product rating on Page 16 for more information. 
†This product is presumed by FDA to be therapeutically inequivalent to the innovator product. 

Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets 

8315-01	 •	•	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (15 mg)	 100s	 MS Contin®	 AB 
8315-62	 •	•	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (15 mg)	 100 U.D.	 MS Contin®	 AB 
				      Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
8330-01	 •	•	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (30 mg)	 100s	 MS Contin®	 AB
8330-62	 •	•	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (30 mg)	 100 U.D.	 MS Contin®	 AB 
	   			   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
8380-01	 •	•	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (60 mg)	 100s	 MS Contin®	 AB
8380-62	 •	•	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (60 mg)	 100 U.D.	 MS Contin®	 AB 
	   			   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
8390-01	 •	•	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (100 mg)	 100s	 MS Contin®	 AB 
8390-62	 •	•	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (100 mg)	 100 U.D.	 MS Contin®	 AB
	   			   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
8320-01	 •	•	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (200 mg)	 100s	 MS Contin®	 AB

This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete  
information on the REMS program: https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html

https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20M53.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/pi/L20M45.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20M48.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20m19.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/L20M54.pdf
http://www.mallinckrodt.com/medguide/l20m47.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/L20M49.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/L20M55.pdf
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Morphine Sulfate Oral Solution 

8003-15	 •	•	 Morphine Sulfate Oral Solution 100 mg per 5 mL (20 mg/mL)	 15 mL	 Roxanol™	 AA 
8003-30	 •	•	 Morphine Sulfate Oral Solution 100 mg per 5 mL (20 mg/mL)	 30 mL	 Roxanol™	 AA 
8003-12	 •	•	 Morphine Sulfate Oral Solution 100 mg per 5 mL (20 mg/mL)	 120 mL	 Roxanol™	 AA 
8003-24	 •	•	 Morphine Sulfate Oral Solution 100 mg per 5 mL (20 mg/mL)	 240 mL	 Roxanol™	 AA 

Naltrexone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP

1170-03	 •	  	 Naltrexone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (50 mg)	 30s	 ReVia™	 AB
1170-01	 •	  	 Naltrexone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (50 mg)	 100s	 ReVia™	 AB 

8

This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete 
information on the REMS program: https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html

Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP 

0512-01	 •	•	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)  	 100s	 Percocet®	 AA
0512-05	 •	•	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg) 	 500s	 Percocet®	 AA
0512-62	 •	•	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Percocet®	 AA 
	  			   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
0522-01	 •	•	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg)	 100s	 Percocet®	 AA
0522-05	 •	•	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg)	 500s	 Percocet®	 AA
0522-62	 •	•	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Percocet®	 AA
	   			   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
0523-01	 •	•	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg)	 100s	 Percocet®	 AA
0523-05	 •	•	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg)	 500s	 Percocet®	 AA
0523-62	 •	•	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Percocet®	 AA 
	   			   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete 
information on the REMS program: https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html

	Oxycodone Hydrochloride Oral Solution, USP 

8556-05	 •	•	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Oral Solution, USP (5 mg/5 mL)	 500 mL	 Oxycodone HCl	 AA 
						      Oral Solution	  
						      (Genus Life Sciences) 
8557-30	 •	•	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Oral Solution, USP (100 mg/5 mL) (20 mg/mL)	 30 mL	 Oxycodone HCl  
						      Oral Solution	 AA 
						      (Genus Life Sciences)This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete 
information on the REMS program: https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html

https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html
https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html
https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20m26.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20o10.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20o04.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20o04.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20n01.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/L20M50.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/MG20O10.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/Medguide/MG20O04.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/Medguide/MG20O04.pdf
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Temazepam Capsules, USP  

9960-01	 •	•	 Temazepam Capsules, USP (7.5 mg) 	 100s	 Restoril™	 AB
9961-01	 •	•	 Temazepam Capsules, USP (15 mg) 	 100s	 Restoril™	 AB
9959-03	 •	•	 Temazepam Capsules, USP (22.5 mg) 	 30s	 Restoril™	 AB
9962-01	 •	•	 Temazepam Capsules, USP (30 mg) 	 100s	 Restoril™	 AB

Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP 

0552-01	 •	 •	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (5 mg)	 100s	 Roxicodone®	 AB
0552-62	 •	 •	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (5 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Roxicodone®	 AB 
	   			   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
8510-01	 •	 •	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (10 mg)	 100s	 Roxicodone®	 AB
8510-62	 •	 •	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (10 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Roxicodone®	 AB 
	   			   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
8515-01	 •	 •	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (15 mg)	 100s	 Roxicodone®	 AB
8515-62	 •	 •	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (15 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Roxicodone®	 AB 
				    Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
8520-01	 •	 •	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (20 mg)	 100s	 Roxicodone®	 AB
8520-62	 •	 •	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (20 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Roxicodone®	 AB 
	   			   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
8530-01	 •	 •	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (30 mg)	 100s	 Roxicodone®	 AB 
8530-62	 •	 •	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (30 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Roxicodone®	 AB 
				    Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

This product is subject to a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). Refer to the following website for complete 
information on the REMS program: https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html

https://opioidanalgesicrems.com/home.html
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20o14.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/PI/L20t05.pdf
https://www.mallinckrodt.com/medguide/MG20O14.pdf
http://mallinckrodt.com/medguide/L20T06.pdf


UNIT DOSE PRODUCTS

For case quantity, see Alphabetical Product Listing beginning on Page 12.
* Definitions are available on Page 16.10

0484-62	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/30 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Tylenol® w/Codeine	 AA 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)			 

0123-62	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Norco®	 AA 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

0124-62	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Norco® 	 AA 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

0125-62	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg) 	 100 U.D.	 Norco®	 AA 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

5755-62	 Methadone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (5 mg) 	 100 U.D.	 Dolophine®	 AA 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

5771-62	 Methadone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (10 mg) 	 100 U.D.	 Dolophine®	 AA 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8315-62	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (15 mg)	 100 U.D.	 MS Contin®	 AB 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8330-62	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (30 mg)	 100 U.D.	 MS Contin®	 AB 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8380-62	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (60 mg)	 100 U.D.	 MS Contin®	 AB 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8390-62	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (100 mg)	 100 U.D.	 MS Contin®	 AB 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

0512-62	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Percocet®	 AA 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

0522-62	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Percocet®	 AA 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

0523-62	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Percocet®	 AA 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

0552-62	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (5 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Roxicodone®	 AB 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8510-62	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (10 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Roxicodone®	 AB 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8515-62	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (15 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Roxicodone®	 AB 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8520-62	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (20 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Roxicodone®	 AB 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8530-62	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (30 mg)	 100 U.D.	 Roxicodone®	 AB 
	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)
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COMPOUNDING POWDERS Specialty Generics Pharmaceuticals

**Please see note on Page 16.

1520-53	 Cocaine Hydrochloride, USP	 5 gram Bottle	 1	

1520-55	 Cocaine Hydrochloride, USP	 25 gram Bottle	 1	

1548-32	 Codeine Phosphate, USP Powder	 10 gram Bottle	 1	

1548-35	 Codeine Phosphate, USP Powder	 25 gram Bottle	 1	

1130-52	 Fentanyl Citrate, USP (Special)	 1 gram Bottle	 1	

1559-53	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate, USP Crystals	 5 gram Bottle	 1	

1559-57	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate, USP Crystals 	 100 gram Bottle	 1	

3222-52	 Hydromorphone Hydrochloride, USP	 1 gram Bottle	 1	

3222-57	 Hydromorphone Hydrochloride, USP	 100 gram Bottle	 1	

1585-55	 Meperidine Hydrochloride, USP	 25 gram Bottle	 1	

1510-56	 Methadone Hydrochloride, USP Powder	 50 gram Bottle	 1	

1510-57	 Methadone Hydrochloride, USP Powder	 100 gram Bottle	 1	

0570-55	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride, USP	 25 gram Bottle	 1	

1521-53	 Morphine Sulfate, USP (Special)	 5 gram Bottle	 1	

1521-55	 Morphine Sulfate, USP (Special)	 25 gram Bottle	 1	

1521-56	 Morphine Sulfate, USP (Special)	 50 gram Bottle	 1	

1521-57	 Morphine Sulfate, USP (Special)	 100 gram Bottle	 1	

1492-52	 Naloxone Hydrochloride, USP Dihydrate Standard	 1 gram Bottle	 1	 NA

8873-57	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride, USP (D)	 100 gram Bottle	 1	

0672-52	 Sufentanil Citrate, USP	 1 gram Bottle	 1	

NDC #  
00406 Product Description Size Case Quantity

   DEA 
Schedule**
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ALPHABETICAL PRODUCT LISTING

0483-01	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/15 mg)	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Tylenol® w/Codeine

0484-03	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/30 mg)	 white/round	 30s	 6	 	 AA	 Tylenol® w/Codeine 

0484-01	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/30 mg)	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Tylenol® w/Codeine

0484-10	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/30 mg)	 white/round	 1000s	 6	 	 AA	 Tylenol® w/Codeine

0484-62	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/30 mg)	 white/round	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AA	 Tylenol® w/Codeine 
		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)	

0485-01	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/60 mg)	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Tylenol® w/Codeine

0485-05	 Acetaminophen and Codeine Phosphate Tablets, USP (300 mg/60 mg)	 white/round	 500s	 6	 	 AA	 Tylenol® w/Codeine

1219-01	 Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (5 mg)	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Evekeo®

1220-01	 Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (10 mg)	 blue/round	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Evekeo®

8005-03	 Buprenorphine and Naloxone Sublingual Tablets (2 mg/0.5 mg)	 orange/hexagon	 30s	 12	 	 AB	 Suboxone®

8020-03	 Buprenorphine and Naloxone Sublingual Tablets (8 mg/2mg)	 orange/hexagon	 30s	 12	 	 AB	 Suboxone®

8806-01	 Clomipramine Hydrochloride Capsules, USP (25 mg)	 ivory body/orange cap	 100s	 12	 NA	 AB	 Anafranil™

8807-01	 Clomipramine Hydrochloride Capsules, USP (50 mg)	 ivory body/aqua-blue cap	 100s	 12	 NA	 AB	 Anafranil™

8808-01	 Clomipramine Hydrochloride Capsules, USP (75 mg) 	 ivory body/yellow cap	 100s	 12	 NA	 AB	 Anafranil™

8891-01	 Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Asparate,	 white to cream,	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Adderall® 
		  Dextroamphetamine Sulfate and Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (5 mg)	 pillow shape	

8884-01	 Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Asparate,	 white to cream,	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Adderall® 
		  Dextroamphetamine Sulfate and Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (7.5 mg)	 pillow shape	

8892-01	 Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Asparate,	 white to cream,	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Adderall® 
		  Dextroamphetamine Sulfate and Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (10 mg)	 pillow shape	

8885-01	 Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Asparate,	 white to cream,	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Adderall® 
		  Dextroamphetamine Sulfate and Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (15 mg)	 octagon shaped	

8893-01	 Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Asparate,	 white to cream,	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Adderall® 
		  Dextroamphetamine Sulfate and Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (20 mg)	 octagon shaped	

8894-01	 Dextroamphetamine Saccharate, Amphetamine Asparate,	 white to cream,	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Adderall® 
		  Dextroamphetamine Sulfate and Amphetamine Sulfate Tablets (30 mg)	 octagon shaped	

8951-01	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Dextroamphetamine Saccharate,	 opaque orange body/	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Adderall® XR 
		  Amphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Aspartate Extended-Release Capsules (5 mg)	 opaque blue cap			 

8952-01	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Dextroamphetamine Saccharate,	 opaque blue body/	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Adderall® XR 
		  Amphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Aspartate Extended-Release Capsules (10 mg)	 opaque blue cap	

8953-01	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Dextroamphetamine Saccharate,	 opaque blue body/	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Adderall® XR 
		  Amphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Aspartate Extended-Release Capsules (15 mg)	 opaque white cap	

8954-01	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Dextroamphetamine Saccharate,	 opaque orange body/	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Adderall® XR 
		  Amphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Aspartate Extended-Release Capsules (20 mg)	 opaque orange cap	

8955-01	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Dextroamphetamine Saccharate,	 opaque orange body/	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Adderall® XR 
		  Amphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Aspartate Extended-Release Capsules (25 mg)	 opaque white cap	

8956-01	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate, Dextroamphetamine Saccharate,	 clear body/	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Adderall® XR 
		  Amphetamine Sulfate, Amphetamine Aspartate Extended-Release Capsules (30 mg)	 opaque orange cap	

8958-01	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate Tablets, USP (5 mg)	 white/triangle	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Dextrostat®

8959-01	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate Tablets, USP (10 mg)	 white/diamond	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Dextrostat®

8960-01	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate Extended-Release Capsules (5 mg)	 white opaque cap and body	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Dexedrine® 
			   black imprinting					     Spansule®

8961-01	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate Extended-Release Capsules (10 mg)	 white opaque cap and body	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Dexedrine® 
			   blue imprinting					     Spansule®

8962-01	 Dextroamphetamine Sulfate Extended-Release Capsules (15 mg)	 white opaque cap and body	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Dexedrine® 
			   pink imprinting					     Spansule®

1236-01	 Diphenoxylate Hydrochloride and Atropine Sulfate Tablets, USP (2.5 mg/0.025 mg)	 white, round, flat-faced	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Lomotil® 
			   radius-edged

1236-10	 Diphenoxylate Hydrochloride and Atropine Sulfate Tablets, USP (2.5 mg/0.025 mg)	 white, round, flat-faced	 1000s	 12	 	 AA	 Lomotil® 
			   radius-edged

12 **Please see note on Page 16.
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9112-76	 Fentanyl Transdermal System (12 mcg/hr) 	 patches	 5	 24	 	 AB	 DURAGESIC®

9125-76	 Fentanyl Transdermal System (25 mcg/hr) 	 patches	 5	 24	 	 AB	 DURAGESIC®

9037-76	 Fentanyl Transdermal System (37.5 mcg/hr)	 patches	 5	 24	 	 AB	 DURAGESIC®

9150-76	 Fentanyl Transdermal System (50 mcg/hr)	 patches	 5	 24	 	 AB	 DURAGESIC®

9062-76	 Fentanyl Transdermal System (62.5 mcg/hr)	 patches	 5	 24	 	 AB	 DURAGESIC®

9175-76	 Fentanyl Transdermal System (75 mcg/hr)	 patches	 5	 24	 	 AB	 DURAGESIC®

9100-76	 Fentanyl Transdermal System (100 mcg/hr)	 patches	 5	 24	 	 AB	 DURAGESIC®

0123-01	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 white/cap-shape	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Norco®

0123-12	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 white/cap-shape	 120s	 12	 	 AA	 Norco® 

0123-05	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 white/cap-shape	 500s	 6	 	 AA	 Norco®

0123-10	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 white/cap-shape	 1000s	 6 	 	 AA	 Norco®

0123-62	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 white/cap-shape	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AA	 Norco® 
		  Unit Dose Packaging  (ten 2x5 blister cards)

0124-01	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg)	 white/oval	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Norco®

0124-12	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg)	 white/oval	 120s	 12	 	 AA	 Norco® 

0124-05	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg)	 white/oval	 500s	 6	 	 AA	 Norco®

0124-10	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg)	 white/oval	 1000s	 6	 	 AA	 Norco®

0124-62	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg)	 white/oval	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AA	 Norco® 
		  Unit Dose Packaging  (ten 2x5 blister cards)						    

0125-01	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg)	 white/cap-shape	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Norco®

0125-12	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg)	 white/cap-shape	 120s	 12	 	 AA	 Norco®

0125-05	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg)	 white/cap-shape	 500s	 6	 	 AA	 Norco®

0125-10	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg)	 white/cap-shape	 1000s	 6	 	 AA	 Norco®

0125-62	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg)	 white/cap-shape	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AA	 Norco® 
		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

0376-01	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/300 mg)	 modified white/oval	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Vicodin®

0376-05	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/300 mg)	 modified white/oval	 500s	 6	 	 AA	 Vicodin®

0377-01	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/300 mg)	 modified white/oval	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Vicodin®

0377-05	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/300 mg)	 modified white/oval	 500s	 6	 	 AA	 Vicodin®

0378-01	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/300 mg)	 modified white/oval	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Vicodin®

0378-05	 Hydrocodone Bitartrate and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/300 mg)	 modified white/oval	 500s	 6	 	 AA	 Vicodin®

3243-01	 Hydromorphone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (2 mg)	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Dilaudid® 

3244-01	 Hydromorphone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (4 mg)	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Dilaudid®

3249-01	 Hydromorphone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (8 mg) 	 white/triangle	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Dilaudid®

2224-01	 Levorphanol Tartrate Tablets, USP (2 mg) 	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Levorphanol  
								        Tartrate (Sentynl  
								        Therapeutics)

4123-03	 Methadone Hydrochloride Oral Concentrate, USP 	 red, raspberry flavored liquid	 30mL	 6	 	 AA	 NA 
		  (raspberry flavored) (10 mg/mL)

4123-10	 Methadone Hydrochloride Oral Concentrate, USP 	 red, raspberry flavored liquid	 1000mL	 4	 	 AA	 NA 
		  (raspberry flavored) (10 mg/mL)

6225-05	 Methadone Hydrochloride Oral Solution, USP	 orange-colored,	 500 mL	 12	 	 AA	 NA 
		  (raspberry flavored) (5 mg/5 mL)	 raspberry solution

6221-05	 Methadone Hydrochloride Oral Solution, USP	 orange-colored, 	 500 mL	 12	 	 AA	 NA 
		  (raspberry flavored) (10 mg/5 mL)	 raspberry solution

5755-01	 Methadone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (5 mg)	 white/rectangle	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Dolophine®

5755-62	 Methadone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (5 mg)	 white/rectangle	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AA	 Dolophine® 
		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

5771-01     Methadone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (10 mg)	 white/rectangle	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Dolophine®

5771-62    Methadone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (10 mg)	 white/rectangle	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AA	 Dolophine® 
		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

NDC #					     Case	 DEA	 TEE	 Reference
00406	 Product Description	 Color/Shape	 Size	 Qty	    Schedule**	 Rating*	 Listed Drug   



ALPHABETICAL PRODUCT LISTING

2540-01	 Methadone Hydrochloride Tablets  	 speckled orange/	 100s	 6	 	 AA	 Diskets® 
  		  (methadone hydrochloride tablets for oral suspension, USP)	 rounded rectangular 	  
		  (dispersible, orange flavored) (40 mg)

0540-34	 Methadose™ Dispersible Tablets	 white/round	 100s	 6	 	 AA 	 Diskets® 
		  (methadone hydrochloride tablets for oral suspension, USP) (40 mg)

0527-10	 Methadose™ Oral Concentrate	 red, cherry flavored liquid	 1000 mL	 4	 	 AA 	 NA 
		  (methadone hydrochloride oral concentrate, USP) (10 mg/mL)

8725-10	 Methadose™ Sugar-Free Oral Concentrate	 colorless, unflavored liquid	 1000 mL	 4	 	 AA 	 NA 
		  (methadone hydrochloride oral concentrate, USP)  
		  (dye-free, sugar-free, unflavored) (10 mg/mL)

1810-01	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsules, USP (10 mg)	 white body/dark green cap	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Metadate® CD

1820-01	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsules, USP (20 mg)	 white body/medium blue cap	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Metadate® CD	

1830-01	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsules, USP (30 mg)	 white body/maroon cap	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Metadate® CD

1840-01	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsules, USP (40 mg)	 white body/yellow ivory cap	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Metadate® CD

1850-01	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsules, USP (50 mg)	 white body/purple cap	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Metadate® CD

1860-01	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsules, USP (60 mg)	 white body/white cap	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Metadate® CD

1 142-01 	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (5 mg)	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Ritalin®

1144-01	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (10 mg)	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Ritalin® 

1 146-01 	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (20 mg) 	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Ritalin®	

1445-01	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Tablets, USP (10 mg)	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Ritalin-SR®

1473-01	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Tablets, USP (20 mg)	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Ritalin-SR®

0127-01	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Tablets, USP (27 mg)	 gray/capsule shape	 100s	 12	 	    BX†§	 Concerta®

0136-01	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Tablets, USP (36 mg)	 white/capsule shape	 100s	 12	 	    BX†§	 Concerta®

0154-01	 Methylphenidate Hydrochloride Extended-Release Tablets, USP (54 mg)	 red/capsule shape	 100s	 12	 	    BX†§	 Concerta®

8315-01	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (15 mg)	 blue/round 	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 MS Contin®

8315-62	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (15 mg) 	 blue/round  	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AB	 MS Contin® 
		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8330-01	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (30 mg) 	 purple/round 	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 MS Contin®

8330-62	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (30 mg) 	 purple/round  	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AB	 MS Contin® 
		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8380-01	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (60 mg) 	 orange/round 	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 MS Contin®

8380-62	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (60 mg) 	 orange/round  	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AB	 MS Contin® 
 	   Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8390-01	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (100 mg) 	 gray/round 	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 MS Contin®

8390-62	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (100 mg) 	 gray/round  	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AB	 MS Contin® 
		    Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8320-01	 Morphine Sulfate Extended-Release Tablets (200 mg) 	 green/cap-shape	  100s	 12	 	 AB	 MS Contin®

8003-15	 Morphine Sulfate Oral Solution 100 mg per 5 mL (20 mg per mL)	 clear, light blue liquid  	 15 mL	 6	 	 AA	 Roxanol™ 
			   raspberry odor

8003-30	 Morphine Sulfate Oral Solution 100 mg per 5 mL (20 mg per mL)	 clear, light blue liquid  	 30 mL	 6	 	 AA	 Roxanol™ 
			   raspberry odor 

8003-12	 Morphine Sulfate Oral Solution 100 mg per 5 mL (20 mg per mL)	 clear, light blue liquid  	 120 mL	 6	 	 AA	 Roxanol™ 
			   raspberry odor

8003-24	 Morphine Sulfate Oral Solution 100 mg per 5 mL (20 mg per mL)	 clear, light blue liquid  	 240 mL	 6	 	 AA	 Roxanol™		
			   raspberry odor

1170-03	 Naltrexone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (50 mg)	 yellow/film-coated/	 30s	 12	 NA	 AB	 ReVia™ 
			   cap-shape

1170-01	 Naltrexone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (50 mg)	 yellow/film-coated/	 100s	 12	 NA	 AB	 ReVia™ 
			   cap-shape

*, ** Definitions are available on Page 16.14
†Therapeutic equivalence rating is BX. See product rating on Page 16 for more information. 

§This product is presumed by FDA to be therapeutically inequivalent to the innovator product. 

NDC #					     Case	 DEA	 TEE	 Reference
00406	 Product Description	 Color/Shape	 Size	 Qty	    Schedule**	 Rating*	 Listed Drug   
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NDC #					     Case	 DEA	 TEE	 Reference
00406	 Product Description	 Color/Shape	 Size	 Qty	    Schedule**	 Rating*	 Listed Drug   

NDC #					     Case	 DEA	 TEE	 Reference
00406	 Product Description	 Color/Shape	 Size	 Qty	    Schedule**	 Rating*	 Listed Drug   

9202-30	 Oral Transmucosal Fentanyl Citrate (200 mcg)	 white to off-white/	 30s	 6	 	 AB 	 ACTIQ® 
			   gray marking on handle

9204-30	 Oral Transmucosal Fentanyl Citrate (400 mcg)	 white to off-white/	 30s	 6	 	 AB 	 ACTIQ® 
			   blue marking on handle

9206-30	 Oral Transmucosal Fentanyl Citrate (600 mcg)	 white to off-white/	 30s	 6	 	 AB 	 ACTIQ® 
			   orange marking on handle

9208-30	 Oral Transmucosal Fentanyl Citrate (800 mcg)	 white to off-white/	 30s	 6	 	 AB 	 ACTIQ® 
			   purple marking on handle

9212-30	 Oral Transmucosal Fentanyl Citrate (1200 mcg)	 white to off-white/	 30s	 6	 	 AB 	 ACTIQ® 
			   green marking on handle

9216-30	 Oral Transmucosal Fentanyl Citrate (1600 mcg)	 white to off-white/	 30s	 6	 	 AB 	 ACTIQ® 

			   burgundy marking on handle 

0512-01	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Percocet®

0512-05	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 white/round	 500s	 6	 	 AA	 Percocet®

0512-62	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (5 mg/325 mg)	 white/round	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AA	 Percocet® 
  		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

0522-01	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg) 	 white/cap-shape	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Percocet®

0522-05	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg) 	 white/cap-shape	 500s	 6	 	 AA	 Percocet®

0522-62	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (7.5 mg/325 mg)  	 white/cap-shape 	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AA	 Percocet® 
  		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

0523-01	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg)	 white/cap-shape	 100s	 12	 	 AA	 Percocet®

0523-05	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg)	 white/cap-shape	 500s	 6	 	 AA	 Percocet®

0523-62	 Oxycodone and Acetaminophen Tablets, USP (10 mg/325 mg)  	 white/cap-shape	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AA	 Percocet® 
  		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8556-05	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Oral Solution, USP (5 mg/5 mL)	 clear red solution	 500 mL	 12 	 	 AA	 Oxycodone HCl  
								        Oral Solution   
								        (Genus Life Sciences)

8557-30	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Oral Solution, USP 	 clear yellow solution	 30 mL	 12	 	 AA	 Oxycodone HCl  
	 (100 mg/5 ml) (20 mg/mL)						      Oral Solution   
								        (Genus Life Sciences)

0552-01	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (5 mg)  	 white/round	 100s	 12	 	 AB 	 Roxicodone®

0552-62	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (5 mg)	 white/round	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AB 	 Roxicodone® 
  		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)						    

8510-01	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (10 mg)  	 mottled pink/round	 100s	 12	 	 AB 	 Roxicodone®

8510-62	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (10 mg)	 mottled pink/round	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AB 	 Roxicodone® 
  		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)						    

8515-01	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (15 mg)	 light green/round	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Roxicodone®

8515-62	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (15 mg)	 light green/round	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AB	 Roxicodone® 
  		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

8520-01	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP 20 mg)  	 mottled gray/round	 100s	 12	 	 AB 	 Roxicodone®

8520-62	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (20 mg)	 mottled gray/round	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AB 	 Roxicodone® 
  		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)						    

8530-01	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (30 mg)	 light blue/round	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Roxicodone®

8530-62	 Oxycodone Hydrochloride Tablets, USP (30 mg)	 light blue/round	 100 U.D.	 24	 	 AB	 Roxicodone® 
  		  Unit Dose Packaging (ten 2x5 blister cards)

9960-01	 Temazepam Capsules, USP (7.5 mg)	 opaque pink body/opaque blue cap	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Restoril™

9961-01	 Temazepam Capsules, USP (15 mg)	 opaque pink body/opaque maroon cap	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Restoril™

9959-03	 Temazepam Capsules, USP (22.5 mg)	 opaque blue	 30s	 12	 	 AB	 Restoril™

9962-01	 Temazepam Capsules, USP (30 mg)	 opaque blue body/opaque maroon cap	 100s	 12	 	 AB	 Restoril™
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Mallinckrodt is pleased to provide the following product identification guide for our generic products. Although every 
effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of photographs and content, it is important to note that the product size 
and color may vary. The information presented is to be used only as a reference guide.

If you have specific requests regarding product identification, please call Product Monitoring at 1.800.778.7898 
or email genericsmedinfo@mnk.com.

* Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations (TEE) Rating Glossary

	� AA  �Drug products coded as AA contain active ingredients and dosage forms that are not regarded as presenting  
either actual or potential bioequivalence problems.

	 NOTE:  �A drug product that has a therapeutic equivalence to another drug product can be expected to have the 
same clinical effect and safety profile as the prescribed product, and therefore can be substituted.

	 AB  Drug products are coded as AB if they meet bioequivalence requirements.

	 BX  �Rating means that the available data on the generic drug products are insufficient for FDA to determine 
therapeutic equivalence with Concerta®. 

	 NR  Not rated.  

	 NA  Not applicable.

** Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) Schedule Definitions

Schedule II/IIN Controlled Substances (2/2N)
Substances in this schedule have a high potential for abuse which may lead to severe psychological or physical dependence.

Schedule III/IIIN Controlled Substances (3/3N)
Substances in this schedule have a potential for abuse less than substances in Schedules I or II and abuse may lead to  
moderate or low physical dependence or high psychological dependence.
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Customer Service
ORDER INFORMATION
Our highly responsive customer service department can assist you in placing your orders by phone, fax, mail and EDI. For assistance with preparing your DEA order 
form, please see next page. Please note that all Mallinckrodt products are shipped in case quantities only. Minimum order amount is $300.00.

Customer Service Toll Free No.:	 800.325.8888 
		  Mailing Address:	 SpecGx LLC
			   Attn:  Dosage Pharmaceuticals - Customer Service
			   345 Marshall Avenue			 
			   Webster Groves, MO 63119 
		  Email: 	 dpharma@mnk.com

CUSTOMER SERVICE HOURS: Monday through Friday, 7:30 am to 4:30 pm Central Time.
Customer Support Services are available to assist you with billing, credit, returns and shipment schedule inquiries and procedures.

CONCEALED SHIPMENT DAMAGES/LOSSES
Damage/Loss claims must be documented upon delivery and reported directly to Mallinckrodt Customer Service at 800.325.8888 within 10 days of purchase.   
DEA recommends that all customers open and inventory all shipments as soon as possible. Failure to report these damages/Iosses in a timely manner significantly 
impairs Mallinckrodt’s ability to properly investigate the cause of the damage or loss. Any damage or loss reported to Mallinckrodt after 10 days of purchase will  
not be eligible for credit.

Sales and Marketing Support
Our sales and marketing support services are committed to providing you information and answering your inquiries on:
• 	 Product Information (genericsmedinfo@mnk.com)
•	 Bids and Contract Administration (pharma.contracts@mnk.com)
•	 EDI (EDI.support@mnk.com)
•	 Conventions and Trade Shows
		  Toll Free No.:    	 800.325.8888
	  	 Mailing Address:	 SpecGx LLC			 
			   345 Marshall Avenue
			   Webster Groves, MO 63119

To demonstrate our commitment to the services you deserve, Mallinckrodt has installed an automated charge back and rebate system to increase our transaction 
efficiency and supplier performance with our trading partners. In addition, Mallinckrodt has EDI capabilities and invites our customers to call and establish electronic 
transaction processing.

Shipments and Warehouse Facility
Our distribution center is located in our pharmaceuticals manufacturing and packaging facility at 172 Railroad Ave., Hobart, NY, 13788. This shipping facility is a  
state-of-the-art distribution center which enhances our daily shipping efficiency and provides better service for our customers’ product orders and scheduling needs.

Our distribution center ships products five days a week, Monday through Friday.  Products ship to Addiction Treatment clinics Monday through Thursday.
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SAMPLE

Customer Service
ORDER INFORMATION
Our highly responsive customer service department 
can assist you in placing your orders by phone, fax, mail 
and EDI. For assistance with preparing your DEA Order Form, 
please see next page. Please note that all Mallinckrodt 
products are shipped in case quantities only. Minimum 
order amount is $300.00.

Customer Service Toll Free No.:  800.325.8888
Mailing Address:  SpecGx LLC

Attn: Dosage Pharmaceuticals - 
Customer Service
345 Marshall Avenue, Suite 201
Webster Groves, MO 63119

E-mail:  dpharma@mnk.com

CUSTOMER SERVICE HOURS: 
Monday thru Friday, 7:30am – 4:30pm Central Time
Customer Support Services are available to assist you 
with billing, credit, returns and shipment schedule inquiries 
and procedures.

DEA Order Form Preparation
Our customer service representatives are available to 
assist you in filling out and mailing your DEA 222 Order 
Forms to purchase Schedule II products. A completed 
DEA 222 Order Form example is shown here. The following 
are instructions for completing your DEA 222 Order Form 
and mailing to Mallinckrodt.
1.  Supplier’s name and DEA registered address is:

SpecGx LLC, 172 Railroad Avenue, Hobart, NY 13788
2. Current date
3.  List items ordered: “NO. OF PACKAGES,” “SIZE OF PACKAGE,” 

“NAME OF ITEM.” Only 1 item per line.
4.  DO NOT fill in area marked “TO BE FILLED IN BY SUPPLIER.”
5.  Fill in “LAST LINE COMPLETED.” This number  should 

represent the last line written on in the “NAME OF ITEM” 
column (not the total number of packages and not 
necessarily the number of items listed).

6.  “SIGNATURE OF PURCHASER” line must be signed by 
person with legal authority.

7.  DO NOT alter printed information in “Name and Address 
of Registrant” section. If your name or address has 
changed, contact your Regional DEA Office. Shipment 
can only be made to the address printed on the DEA 222 
Order Form.

8.  FEDERAL REGULATIONS DO NOT ALLOW SUPPLIERS TO 
ACCEPT DEA 222 ORDER FORMS CONTAINING CORRECTIONS, 
ALTERATIONS, OR WRITE-OVERS. If a mistake is made while 
completing a form, you must VOID the form and issue a 
new one.

9.  The DEA 222 Order Form is mailed to the following address:
SpecGx LLC
Attn: Dosage Pharmaceuticals - Customer Service
345 Marshall Avenue, Suite 201
Webster Groves, MO 63119

U.S. OFFICIAL ORDER FORMS - SCHEDULES I & II
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATIONDEA FORM-222

OMB APPROVAL No. 1117-0010

PURCHASER INFORMATION

Your Name & Address
is Pre-Printed Here

SUPPLIER DEA NUMBER: #REGISTRATION INFORMATION

REGISTRATION #: Pre-Printed Here

REGISTERED AS: XXXXXXXXX

SCHEDULES: XXXXXXXXX

ORDER FORM NUMBER: XXXXXXXXX

DATE ISSUED: XX/XX/XXXX

ORDER FORM (X) OF (X)

PART 2: TO BE FILLED IN BY PURCHASER

PART 3: ALTERNATIVE SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION - to be filled in by first 
supplier (name in part 2) if order is endorsed to another supplier to fill.

ALTERNATE DEA NUMBER #

Signature - by first supplier

    OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE ON BEHALF OF SUPPLIER                                 DATE

PART 4: TO BE FILLED IN BY THE SUPPLIER
NATIONAL DRUG CODE

NUMBER 
SHIPPED

DATE 
SHIPPED

NUMBER 
REC’D

DATE 
REC’DITEM NO. OF 

PACKAGES
PACKAGE 

SIZE NAME OF ITEM

PART 1: TO BE FILLED IN BY PURCHASER 

YOUR NAME AND TITLE

Print or Type Name and Title

YOUR SIGNATURE & Delegation of Authority

Signature of Requesting Official (must be authorized to sign order form)

DATE

Date

PART 5: 
TO BE 

FILLED IN BY 
PURCHASER 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

5 LAST LINE COMPLETED (MUST BE 20 OR LESS)

4

4

4

6

6

1000 mL

1000 mL

1000 mL

100

100

Methadose Oral Concentrate Cherry 10 mg/ml

Methadose Oral Concentrate Sugar Free 10 mg/ml

Methadone HCL Oral Concentrate Raspberry 10 mg/ml

Methadose Disp 40 mg Tab White

Methadose Disp 40 mg Tab Orange

SPECGX LLC 
BUSINESS NAME

172 RAILROAD AVE 
STREET ADDRESS

HOBART, NY 13788 
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

Our customer service representatives are available to assist you in filling out and mailing your DEA 222 Order Forms to purchase Schedule II products.
Instructions from DEA for completing the DEA 222 Form can be found on the back of the form.

The following information is provided to aid you in accurately completing and sending your DEA 222 Order Form to SpecGx LLC.

1. Complete Part 1 for your order. Please note:
	 a. The form may only be signed by a person with the legal authority to do so.
	 b. DO NOT forget to fill in the number of the last line completed at the bottom of Part 1.

2. Complete Part 2 using our name, address and our DEA number:
	� SpecGx LLC 

172 Railroad Ave. 
Hobart, NY 13788

3. DO NOT complete Part 3 or Part 4 of the form.

4. Keep a photocopy of the form you send to us. You will need it to complete Part 5 after you have received the order from us and to retain that copy for your records.

5. �DO NOT alter your Purchaser or Registration Information that is pre-printed at the top of the form. If your name or address has changed, contact DEA to order new forms 
using the phone number or web address on the back of the DEA 222 Form.

6. �FEDERAL REGULATIONS DO NOT ALLOW SUPPLIERS TO ACCEPT DEA 222 ORDER FORMS CONTAINING CORRECTIONS, ALTERATIONS OR WRITE-OVERS. If a mistake is made while 
completing a form, you must VOID the form and issue a new one.

7. �Mail the completed form to:
	� SpecGx LLC 

Attn: Dosage Pharmaceuticals - Customer Service 
345 Marshall Avenue 
Webster Groves, MO 63119



Specialty Generics PharmaceuticalsRETURN GOODS POLICY

SHORT DATED AND EXPIRED RETURNABLE ITEMS
•	 In order to receive credit, products in original, unopened containers must be returned no earlier than six (6) months prior to the  

expiration of the product’s shelf life and no later than twelve (12) months after expiration of the product’s shelf life.
•	 No credit will be given for the return of partial bottles of any product (unless required by applicable law). 
•	 All products must be returned in the original, secured package.
•	 Credits and checks remaining open after six months or 180 days from issue date of check or credit memo will be reversed.  

PROCEDURES FOR RETURNING SHORT DATED OR EXPIRED PRODUCTS 
Request for Return Authorizations (box labels) can be made by any of the below methods:

1.	 Accessing the Inmar website at https://CLSNetLink.com  (you will need to upload a PDF copy of your debit memo)
2.	 E-mail your debit memo to rarequest@inmar.com  (Be sure to include NDC#, lot# and expiration dates assigned to each item)
3.	 Fax your debit memo to Inmar at 817.868.5343

Actual returns are to be forwarded to the processing facility at the following location:

SpecGx LLC
C/O Inmar - South Dock
4332 Empire Road
Fort Worth, TX  76155

RETURNS THAT REQUIRE PRE-AUTHORIZATION
Products shipped in error or products damaged in transit must be reported to Mallinckrodt Customer Service at 800.325.8888 within ten (10) days of receipt  
by the Customer and pre-authorization and instructions relating to the return of those products must be obtained by Customer from Mallinckrodt Customer Service.

Please reference “SpecGx LLC” on DEA Form 222 to ensure efficient processing.  (This reference should be made under the  
“To: (Name of Supplier)” section in the upper left portion of the DEA 222 Form.)

PRODUCTS THAT ARE NOT RETURNABLE
Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, the following products will not be accepted for return at Inmar, Inc.:
•	 Mallinckrodt API;	
•	 Products damaged due to insurable causes or acts of force majeure, or damaged/deteriorated due to improper handling or storage by Customer;
•	 Any products sold on a non-returnable basis, including, but not limited to, product sold short-dated;
•	 Products purchased or distributed contrary to federal, state or local laws;
•	 Products with labels removed or altered;
•	 Products that have been outside the United States and United States territories;
•	 Any items designated as samples or free goods.

VALUATION OF RETURNS (INCLUDING RECALLED PRODUCT)
•	 Contracted items will be issued credit based on lowest eligible purchase price within the past twenty-four month timeframe.
•	 Non-contracted items will be valued on a weighted average selling price for the lot number returned.
•	 If eligibility cannot be determined credit will be issued at lowest price.
•	 Mallinckrodt will only credit products returned to Inmar Pharmaceutical Services (unless Mallinckrodt Customer Service  

instructs Customer to return the products in another manner).
•	 Third party processing fees are not reimbursable.
•	 Transportation charges, including insurance, are to be prepaid by Customer, except when products are shipped in error by Mallinckrodt.
•	 A restocking fee of 20% of the credit will be charged for items ordered in error or for overstock products. 

Mallinckrodt has full authority to determine if product is of an overstock nature.

For questions on this Return Goods Policy, please contact Returns at 800.833.1717, ext. 46401.
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Mallinckrodt, the “M” brand mark, and the Mallinckrodt Pharmaceuticals logo are trademarks  
of a Mallinckrodt company. Other brands are trademarks of a Mallinckrodt company or their respective owners.  

Manufactured by SpecGx LLC.  © 2023 Mallinckrodt.  06/23  10005042-1




